
509  

      ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ

 

 

       ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ

 

 

           DOI: 10.21608/jfpsu.2021.142638 



510  

      ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ

 

 

       ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ

 

 

                                                 

)



511  

      ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ

 

 

       ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ

 

The Effect of Population Growth on the Mosques of Dammam - 

 A Geographical Evaluation 
 

Dr. Hussein Abdel Fattah Mohamed Abdel Khalek 
 

Abstract 

     The growth and distribution of population affects the growth and distribution 

of the services they use, in a reciprocal relationship of influence. These services 

vary between what meets the physical needs of the population, and their spiritual 

needs. Examples of services that meet the latter are the mosques in which 

Muslims hold their five daily prayers. Hence the mosques had a position, 

importance and impact on the lives of the population, which made it a target for 

geographical research in that study, to know the impact of the growth and 

distribution of the population in Dammam, Saudi Arabia, on the growth and 

distribution of mosques in it, by tracking the development of their numbers and 

their distribution during the period (1992-2019), and the study of Spatial analysis 

of mosques in Dammam neighborhoods using the tools of GIS programs. The 

quality and adequacy of mosques for the needs of the population were also 

evaluated through a set of quantitative criteria and indicators, which showed 

insufficiency and lack of quality of the services in some Dammam 

neighborhoods according to the official planning standards in the Kingdom. A 

field study was also done to find out the characteristics of the worshipers and 

measure their satisfaction, and the most important problems they suffer from. 

Dammam's future needs for mosques and grand mosques have been estimated 

until 2030 based on the future projection of population numbers, in light of what 

has been reached from a strong correlation between both population growth and 

mosques in Dammam. The study came out with a set of recommendations, 

including using solar energy as an alternative energy source in mosques, also 

recycling ablution water, building compatible mosques for the environment, and 

amending existing planning standards for mosques. 

*key words: Dammam population- Dammam mosques- Distribution of 

mosques- Dammam neighborhoods- Planning standards- Spatial analysis, 

Mosques in 2030.
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 الأحياء
عدد 

 المساجد
المساحة كم

2
 

كثافة 
 المساجد

 الأحياء
عدد 

 المساجد
 المساحة

كم
2

 
كثافة 
 المساجد

 6 2.3 14 الحمراء أحياء شرق الدمام

 ليجالخ 1 9.4 9 هجر
8 1.2 7 

 3 0.5 1 الدانة 10 0.6 6 ابن خلدون

 16 0.6 10 الدواسر 3 1.5 5 الاتصالات

 6 0.5 3 الرابية 8 0.4 3 الإسكان

 9 0.4 4 الربيع 5 2.2 10 الجامعيين

 5 1.6 8 الزهور 1 5.5 4 الخالدية الجنوبية

 2 1.3 3 السلام 1 6.3 5 الخالدية الشمالية

 8 0.5 4 السوق 2 3.4 8 الركة الشمالية

 9 1.4 12 العدامة 6 3.4 19 الروضة

 2 2.2 4 العزيزية 3 2.1 7 الريان

 7 0.5 3 العمامرة 0.4 8.1 3 السيف

 3 2 5 العنود 4 3.6 16 الغربي ئالشاط

 8 1.6 13 القادسية 5 4.1 20 الشاطئ الشرقي

 10 0.5 5 القزاز 3 3.4 9 الصفا

 1 3.3 4 لمحمديةا 3 3.7 11 الأولىالصناعية 

 10 1 10 النخيل 3 1.2 4 الطبيشي

 4 1.4 5 الفردوس
صناعية 

 الخضرية
25 3.8 7 

 12 2.1 24 غرناطة 3 2.1 7 المريكبات

 الدمام غرب أحياء 6 2.3 14 المزروعية

 5 5.8 22 أحد 1 2.1 2 المنتزه

 1 3.4 2 الأمانة 2 1.3 3 الناصرية

 0.4 25.4 10 الشعلة 3 3.9 12 النزهة

 2 3.8 6 الضباب 1 7.2 7 النورس

 2 4.8 11 الفرسان 5 2.5 13 الواحة

 3 2.5 7 الفيحاء 5 3.5 17 فؤاد عبد الله

 5 7.8 37 الفيصلية 0.4 2.3 1 قصر الخليج

 0.03 37.3 1 الصناعية الثانية 11 1 11 مدينة العمال

ميناء الملك عبد 

 العزيز
 3 10.2 28 المنار 0.11 18.6 2

 1 4.7 5 الندى الدمام وسط أحياء

 5 4.9 24 النور 5 2.3 11 الأثير

 0.1 10 1 الهضبة 5 1.3 7 محمد بن سعود

 5 6.6 36 بدر 9 1.2 11 البادية

 9 1 9 البديع
ضاحية الملك 

 فهد
43 35.9 1 

 4 7.3 26 طيبة 8 2.3 18 الجلوية

 2.3 1560 721 الجملة 4 1.4 5 الجوهرة

ArcGIS 10.6

جملة مساحة الأحياء )كم ÷( = عدد المساجد بالأحياء كثافة المساجد بالأحياء )مسجد/ كم 
2

.) 
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(Sterne, Shila, 2006,P.162)

  

 Mean Center

Center of Gravity
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Nearest Neighbor

(Regerson, 2001, P. 161)
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. مؤشر الكفاية = عدد السكان بالحي 

 عدد المساجد بالحي. ÷
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 المسافة إلى المساجد )متر(
وسيلة الوصول 

 للمسجد
 وسيلة الوصول للجوامع المسافة إلى الجوامع )متر(

أقل من 

200 

200-

400 

400 

 فأكثر
 السيارة الأقدام

أقل من 

400 
400-

800 
800 
 فأكثر

 السيارة الأقدام

أحياء 

بلدية شرق 

 الدمام

أحياء 

بلدية وسط 

 الدمام

أحياء 

بلدية غرب 

 الدمام

جملة 

 الدمام
212 123 51 332 54 155 70 161 117 269 
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يتوافر مكان لانتظار 

 السيارات

يمكن إيجاد مكان لانتظار 

 بسهولة السيارات
كفاية مساحة المسجد 

 للمصلين
كفاية مساحة الجامع 

 للمصلين

 لا نعم لا نعم لا نعم لا نعم

أحياء بلدية 

 شرق الدمام
90 22 82 30 95 17 56 56 

أحياء بلدية 

 وسط الدمام
58 69 78 49 78 49 68 59 

أحياء بلدية 

 غرب الدمام
117 30 104 43 142 5 108 39 

 154 232 71 315 122 264 121 265 جملة الدمام
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 % عدد السكان الأحياء
عدد 

 % المساجد

 أحياء شرق الدمام

 1.3 9 0.4 4973 هجر

 0.8 6 1.1 13278 ابن خلدون
 0.7 5 1.2 14559 الاتصالات
 0.4 3 1.2 14311 الإسكان
 0 0 0.1 1363 البساتين
 1.4 10 0.9 11339 الجامعيين
 0 0 0.1 1852 الحسام

 0.6 4 0.9 10509 الخالدية الجنوبية
 0.7 5 0.4 4464 الخالدية الشمالية

 1.1 8 1.7 20967 كة الشماليةاالر
 2.6 19 2.8 34313 الروضة
 1 7 0.3 4076 الريان
 0.4 3 0.04 451 السيف

 2.2 16 0.6 8059 الغربي ئالشاط
 2.8 20 1.4 17710 شاطئ الشرقيال

 0 0 0.4 4375 الصدفة
 1.3 9 0.3 3687 الصفا
 1.5 11 0.3 3637 الأولىالصناعية 

 0.6 4 1.4 17950 الطبيشي
 0.7 5 0.2 2987 الفردوس

 0 0 0 0 الفنار
 1 7 1.9 11399 المريكبات
 1.9 14 2.9 35810 المزروعية

 0.3 2 0.01 25 المنتزه
 0.4 3 0.5 6575 الناصرية
 1.7 12 0.8 9656 النزهة
 0 0 0.01 41 النسيم
 0 0 0.03 374 النهضة
 1 7 0.7 8764 النورس
 0 0 2.3 28807 تهامة
 1.8 13 0.5 6127 الواحة

 2.4 17 2.1 25592 فؤاد عبد الله
 0.1 1 0.03 407 قصر الخليج
 1.5 11 2 24264 مدينة العمال

مدينة الملك فيصل 
 معيةالجا

0 0 0 0 
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 0.3 2 1.1 13768 ميناء الملك عبد العزيز
 أحياء وسط الدمام

 1.5 11 1.5 18992 الأثير

 1 7 1.1 13628 محمد بن سعود

 1.5 11 4.2 52645 البادية
 0 0 0.02 288 البحيرة

 1.3 9 1.9 23963 البديع

 2.5 18 4.5 55451 الجلوية

 0.7 5 0.4 4687 الجوهرة

 1.9 14 1.7 21133 الحمراء

 1.1 8 3.3 40913 الخليج

 0.1 1 0.3 3112 الدانة

 1.4 10 1.6 19424 الدواسر

 0.4 3 0.1 854 الرابية

 0.6 4 0.8 9446 الربيع

 1.1 8 2.3 29107 الزهور

 0.4 3 0.6 7830 السلام

 0.6 4 1.9 23110 السوق

 1.7 12 4.4 55015 العدامة

 0.6 4 0.2 2350 العزيزية

 0.4 3 1 12180 العمامرة

 0.7 5 1.9 23790 العنود

 1.8 13 2.3 29142 القادسية

 0.7 5 1.5 18180 القزاز

 0.6 4 2.2 27799 المحمدية

 1.4 10 2.7 33601 النخيل

 3.5 25 0.7 8992 صناعية الخضرية

 3.5 24 3.2 39929 غرناطة

 أحياء غرب الدمام
 3.9 22 6.8 84161 أحد

 0.3 2 0.01 20 الأمانة
 0 0 0.01 114 الأمل
 0 0 0.2 2520 الأنور

 0 0 0.01 208 الشروق
 1.4 10 0.2 2042 الشعلة
 0.8 6 0.8 9838 الضباب
 1.5 11 0.1 623 الفرسان
 1 7 0.5 6121 الفيحاء
 5.1 37 1.8 21841 الفيصلية

 0.1 1 0.8 10169 الصناعية الثانية
 0 0 0 0 المطار
 3.9 28 1.7 20980 المنار
 0.7 5 0.5 6018 الندى
 3.3 24 0.6 7678 النور
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 0.1 1 0.02 202 الهضبة
 5 36 7.9 97909 بدر

 0 0 0.9 11155 صناعية الورش
 6 43 0.1 1153 ضاحية الملك فهد

 3.6 26 0.7 8320 طيبة
مدينة الملك فهد 

 العسكرية
8260 0.1 0 0 

 100 721 100 1241171 الجملة
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 الأحياء
عدد 

 المساجد
 عدد السكان

مؤشر الخدمة 
 )نسمة/مسجد(

 الأحياء
عدد 
المساج

 د
 عدد السكان

مؤشر الخدمة 
 )نسمة/مسجد(

 1510 21133 14 الحمراء أحياء شرق الدمام

 5114 40913 8 الخليج 533 4973 9 هجر

 3112 3112 1 الدانة 2213 13278 6 خلدون ابن

 1942 19424 10 الدواسر 2912 14559 5 الاتصالات

 285 854 3 الرابية 4770 14311 3 الإسكان

 2362 9446 4 الربيع 1134 11339 10 الجامعيين

الخالدية 

 الجنوبية
 3638 29107 8 الزهور 2627 10509 4

الخالدية 

 الشمالية
 2610 7830 3 مالسلا 893 4464 5

كة االر

 الشمالية
 5778 23110 4 السوق 2621 20967 8

 4585 55015 12 العدامة 1806 34313 19 الروضة

 588 2350 4 العزيزية 582 4076 7 الريان

 4060 12180 3 العمامرة 150 451 3 السيف

 ئالشاط

 الغربي
 4760 23790 5 العنود 504 8059 16

الشاطئ 

 الشرقي
 2242 29142 13 القادسية 886 17710 20

 3636 18180 5 القزاز 410 3687 9 الصفا

الصناعية 

 الأولى
 6950 27799 4 المحمدية 312 3637 11

 3360 33601 10 النخيل 4488 17950 4 الطبيشي

 597 2987 5 الفردوس
صناعية 

 الخضرية
25 8992 300 

 1664 39929 24 غرناطة 1628 11399 7 المريكبات

 الدمام غرب أحياء 2558 35810 14 روعيةالمز

 3006 84161 22 أحد 13 25 2 المنتزه

 10 20 2 الأمانة 2192 6575 3 الناصرية

 204 2042 10 الشعلة 805 9656 12 النزهة

 1640 9838 6 الضباب 1252 8764 7 النورس

 57 623 11 الفرسان 471 6127 13 الواحة

 874 6121 7 لفيحاءا 1505 25592 17 فؤاد عبد الله

 590 21841 37 الفيصلية 407 407 1 قصر الخليج

 2206 24264 11 مدينة العمال
الصناعية 

 الثانية
1 10169 10169 

ميناء الملك 

 عبد العزيز
 749 20980 28 المنار 6884 13768 2

 1204 6018 5 الندى الدمام وسط أحياء

 320 7678 24 النور 1727 18992 11 الأثير

حمد بن م

 سعود
 202 202 1 الهضبة 1947 13628 7

 2720 97909 36 بدر 4786 52645 11 البادية

 2663 23963 9 البديع
ضاحية الملك 

 فهد
43 1153 27 

 320 8320 26 طيبة 3081 55451 18 الجلوية

 1721 1241171 721 الجملة 937 4687 5 الجوهرة

عدد ÷ (. مؤشر كفاية المساجد )نسمة/مسجد( = عدد السكان 1لحق رقم )ا على بيانات الم*من إعداد الباحث اعتمادً

 المساجد
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 الأحياء
عدد 

 جوامعال
 عدد السكان

مؤشر الخدمة 
 )نسمة/جوامع(

 الأحياء
عدد 

 الجوامع
 عدد السكان

مؤشر الخدمة 
 ()نسمة/جامع

 5283 21133 4 الحمراء أحياء شرق الدمام

 13638 40913 3 الخليج 1658 4973 3 هجر

 0 3112 0 الدانة 13278 13278 1 ابن خلدون

 6475 19424 3 الدواسر 14559 14559 1 الاتصالات

 0 854 0 الرابية 14311 14311 1 الإسكان

 9446 9446 1 الربيع 5670 11339 2 الجامعيين

ة الخالدي

 الجنوبية
 0 29107 0 الزهور 0 10509 0

الخالدية 

 الشمالية
 0 7830 0 السلام 4464 4464 1

 11555 23110 2 السوق 0 20967 0 كة الشماليةاالر

 27508 55015 2 العدامة 4289 34313 8 الروضة

 2350 2350 1 العزيزية 1019 4076 4 الريان

 0 12180 0 العمامرة 0 451 0 السيف

 23790 23790 1 العنود 2015 8059 4 الغربي ئالشاط

الشاطئ 

 الشرقي
 9714 29142 3 القادسية 4428 17710 4

 18180 18180 1 القزاز 0 3687 0 الصفا

الصناعية 

 الأولى
 0 27799 0 المحمدية 3637 3637 1

 11200 33601 3 النخيل 0 17950 0 الطبيشي

 0 2987 0 الفردوس
صناعية 

 الخضرية
1 8992 8992 

 199965 39929 2 غرناطة 11399 11399 1 المريكبات

 الدمام غرب أحياء 11937 35810 3 المزروعية

 16832 84161 5 أحد 0 25 0 المنتزه

 0 20 0 الأمانة 6576 6575 2 الناصرية

 2042 2042 1 الشعلة 1073 9656 3 النزهة

 4919 9838 2 الضباب 2191 8764 3 النورس

 208 623 3 الفرسان 1225 6127 5 الواحة

 3061 6121 2 الفيحاء 127960 25592 2 فؤاد عبد الله

 2730 21841 8 الفيصلية 0 407 0 قصر الخليج

 24264 24264 1 مدينة العمال
الصناعية 

 الثانية
0 10169 0 

ميناء الملك 

 عبد العزيز
 2098 20980 10 المنار 0 13768 0

  6018 1 الندى الدمام وسط أحياء

 1097 7678 7 النور 18992 18992 1 الأثير

محمد بن 

 سعود
 0 202 0 الهضبة 0 13628 0

 6119 97909 16 بدر 26323 52645 2 البادية

 23963 23963 1 البديع
ضاحية 

 الملك فهد
6 1153 192 

 1387 8320 6 طيبة 27726 55451 2 الجلوية

 8220 1241171 151 الجملة 4687 4687 1 الجوهرة

÷ ( = عدد السكان جامع)نسمة/جوامع(. مؤشر كفاية ال1من إعداد الباحث اعتمادا على بيانات الملحق رقم )*

 عدد الجوامع.
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 أولا: الموقع الجغرافي:

عنوان السكن  -1
 الحالي:

 .الشارع: .........................- .حي: ..........................-

   النوع:-ثانيًا

 أنثى                 ذكر                  النوع: -1

  ...................... عام............ العمر:  -2

   الحالة التعليمية: -ثالثًا

 متوسط وثانوي             ابتدائي وإعدادي             أمي                 

   جامعي فأكثر                

 بيانات المسجد: -رابعًا

أسم المسجد الذي تصلي فيه الصلوات الخمس أو أغلبها عادة:  -1
....................................................................................................... 

 ....................................................................................... أسم الحي الواقع به -2

 ما هي المسافة التي تقطعها للوصول إليه؟ -3

 متر  300 – 200             متر 200-100            متر 100قل من أ          

 متر فأكثر 500            متر  500 -400            متر 400 – 300          

                 سيرا على الأقدام                  بالسيارة                                         ما هي وسيلة الوصول للمسجد؟ -4

 بيانات الجامع: -خامسًا 

 ................................................................ أسم الجامع الذي تصلى فيه الجمعة عادة -1

 ....................................................................................... أسم الحي الواقع به -2

 هي المسافة التي تقطعها للوصول إليه؟ ما -3

 متر  500 – 400            متر 400-300            متر 300أقل من           

 متر فأكثر 700            متر فأكثر  700 – 600           متر 600 – 500        

                                                  بالسيارة                 الأقدام على سيرا        للجامع؟ الوصول وسيلة هي ما -4

 تقييم النظافة والتكييف: –سادسًا 

 ما هو تقييمك لمستوى النظافة بالمسجد/ الجامع؟ -1

              رديئة                 متوسطة                    جيدة                       ممتازة                        

 ما هو تقييمك لمستوى جودة التكييف بالمسجد/ الجامع؟ -2

                         ممتازة                       جيدة                    متوسطة                 رديئة             

 ما هو تقييمك للمواضئ ودورات المياه بالمسجد / الجامع؟ -3

    ممتازة                       جيدة                        متوسطة                 ئةردي           
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 تقييم الخدمات المتوافرة: –سابعًا 

                  لا                    نعم            هل يتوافر بالمسجد/ الجامع مصلى للسيدات؟                          -1

                  لا                    نعم          هل يتوافر بالمسجد/ الجامع حلق لتحفيظ القرآن الكريم؟                -2

 لا                    نعم                          مكان لانتظار السيارات؟ هل يتوافر بالمسجد/ الجامع -3

 لا                   نعم              ؟تظار للسيارة عند الذهاب بهاهل تجد سهولة في إيجاد مكان ان -4

 لا          نعم                         هل تكفى مساحة المسجد عدد المصلين في الصلوات اليومية؟ -5

 لا            نعم                            هل تكفى مساحة الجامع عدد المصلين في صلاة الجمعة ؟ -6

 المشكلات الحالية: -ثامنًا

من وجهة نظرك ما هي المشكلات التي تراها في المسجد الذي تصلي به صلواتك اليومية  -1
 عادة؟

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

 من وجهة نظرك ما هي المشكلات التي تراها في الجامع الذي تصلي به الجمعة عادة؟ -2

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

 مقترحاتك للتطوير: -تاسعًا

 ات التي تتنمى وجودها في المسجد/الجامع مستقبلًا؟من وجهة نظرك ما هي الخدم -1

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 

- ...................................................................................................... 
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